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CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION                  




GENERAL WAIVER REQUEST




First Time Waiver:
_x__

GW-1 (Rev. 10-2-09) 
 http://www.cde.ca.gov/re/lr/wr/

Renewal Waiver:
___

Send Original plus one copy to: 




Send Electronic copy in Word and 


Waiver Office, California Department of Education

back-up material to: waiver@cde.ca.gov


1430 N Street, Suite 5602
Sacramento, CA 95814

	
	CD CODE
	

	1
	4
	6
	3
	2
	4
	8

	Local educational agency:

      Big Pine Unified School District
	Contact name and Title:

Pamela Jones, Superintendent
	Contact person’s e-mail address:

Pamela_jones@inyo.k12.ca.us

	Address:                                         (City)                              (State)                        (ZIP)

500 S. Main St.              Big Pine, CA 93513
                                                                                                 
	Phone (and extension, if necessary):

 760.938.2005 Ext. 252
Fax Number: 760.938.2310

	Period of request:  (month/day/year)

From:  7/1/10                       To:  6/30/14
	Local board approval date: (Required)

6/28/10
	Date of public hearing:  (Required)

6/28/10

	LEGAL CRITERIA

	1. Under the general waiver authority of Education Code 33050-33053, the particular Education Code or California

    Code of Regulations section(s) to be waived (number):                                      Circle One:  EC  or  CCR
   Topic of the waiver:  QEIA – Class Size Reduction

	2. If this is a renewal of a previously approved waiver, please list Waiver Number:   _____  and date of SBE Approval______ 

    Renewals of waivers must be submitted two months before the active waiver expires.

	3. Collective bargaining unit information. Does the district have any employee bargaining units? __ No  _x_ Yes   If yes, 

     please complete required information below:

    Bargaining unit(s) consulted on date(s):     June 9, 2010       

                                                                                                 California School Employees Association
    Name of bargaining unit and representative(s) consulted:  CSEA Joan Pierce, Big Pine Educators Association Kerry Koontz          

    The position(s) of the bargaining unit(s):  __  Neutral   _X_  Support  __ Oppose (Please specify why) 

    Comments (if appropriate):  

    

	4. Public hearing requirement:  A public hearing is not simply a board meeting, but a properly noticed public hearing held

    during a board meeting at which time the public may testify on the waiver proposal. Distribution of local board agenda does 

    not constitute notice of a public hearing. Acceptable ways to advertise include: (1) print a notice that includes the time, 

    date, location, and subject of the hearing in a newspaper of general circulation; or (2) in small school districts, post a formal 

    notice at each school and three public places in the district.

    How was the required public hearing advertised?

    ___ Notice in a newspaper   _x__ Notice posted at each school   ___ Other: (Please specify)  

	5. Advisory committee or school site councils. Please identify the council(s) or committee that reviewed this waiver:  
QEIA Advisory Committee
        Date the committee/council reviewed the waiver request: June 9, 2010
        Were there any objection(s)?  No _X__    Yes ___    (If there were objections please specify)  
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GW-1 (10-2-09)
	6. Education Code or California Code of Regulations section to be waived. If the request is to waive a portion of a section, type the text of the pertinent sentence of the law, or those exact phrases requested to be waived (use a strike out key). 

52055.740.  (a) For each funded school, the county superintendent of schools for the county in which the school is located shall annually review the school and its data to determine if the school has met all of the following program requirements by the school by the end of the third full year of funding:

(1)
Meet all of the following class size requirements:

(A) 
For kindergarten and grades 1 to 3, inclusive, no more than 20 pupils per class, as set forth in the Class Size Reduction Program (Chapter 6.10 (commencing with Section 52120)).

(B) 
For self-contained classrooms in grades 4 to 8, inclusive, an average classroom size that is the lesser of clause (i) or (ii), as follows:
(i) 
At least five pupils fewer per classroom than was the average in 2006-07.

(ii) 
An average of 25 pupils per classroom.



	7. Desired outcome/rationale. Describe briefly the circumstances that brought about the request and why the waiver is necessary to achieve improved student performance and/or streamline or facilitate local agency operations. If more space is needed, please attach additional pages.

      See attached 


	8. Demographic Information: 

Big Pine Elementary School  has a student population of 131 and is located in a small, isolated, rural town in Inyo County. We are 40% American Indian and 77% free and reduced lunch. We staff a maximum of one classroom per grade level, often a combination class is needed. QEIA funds eliminate the need for one combination classroom.


	Is this waiver associated with an apportionment related audit penalty? (per EC 41344)    No X   Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 
 

(If yes, please attach explanation or copy of audit finding)

Has there been a Categorical Program Monitoring (CPM) finding on this issue? No X    Yes  FORMCHECKBOX 
 

(If yes, please attach explanation or copy of CPM  finding)                                                                                                                                                                                                      

	District or County Certification – I hereby certify that the information provided on this application is correct and complete.



	Signature of Superintendent or Designee:


	Title:

Superintendent

	Date:

June 28, 2010

	FOR CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION USE ONLY

	Staff Name (type or print):


	Staff Signature:


	Date:



	Unit Manager (type or print):


	Unit Manager Signature:

 
	Date:



	Division Director (type or print):


	Division Director Signature:

 
	Date:



	Deputy (type or print):


	Deputy Signature:


	Date:
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7. Desired outcome / rationale:

Big Pine Unified District is a two-school small, isolated rural district with one K-8 school and one 9-12 school. We have been receiving QEIA funds for our K-8 school, which had 131 students enrolled on June 4th, 2010, the last day of the school year. Big Pine Elementary currently employs 5 teachers and 1 QEIA funded teacher for grades K-6. The 7th and 8th grades are not self-contained and 2 FTE teachers serve 7th and 8th grade within a secondary period schedule.

Through QEIA funds, Big Pine Elementary has been able to hire an additional teacher, thereby not only reducing the number of combination classes, but also meeting CSR targets for grades K-3. Last year the elementary met all accountability targets. From 2007 – 2009, AYP for language arts increased from 22.4% proficient to 37.7% proficient, and % proficient in math increased from 32.7% to 45.6%. QEIA funding has been extremely beneficial in allowing our teachers to individualize and meet the needs of all students.

When the original QEIA CSR targets were computed by our Technical Assistance Center using CBEDS data, no enrollment had been reported for 4th 7th, and 8th grades in 05-06. 4th graders were part of a combination class in 05-06 and 8th graders were in a multiple grade setting. The chart below, provided by the Technical Assistance Center, shows a base year of 0 for 4th. It is evident that due to the irregular enrollment patterns, no valid CSR targets could be set for 4th, 7th and 8th grade. 

Table 1: CSR Targets based on 2005-06 CBEDS data

	Grade
	Enrollment
	#Classes
	05-06 Base Size Class Average
	QEIA Target Class Size 2010-11

	K
	12
	1
	12
	20

	1st
	19
	1
	19
	20

	2nd
	12
	1
	12
	20

	3rd
	15
	1
	15
	20

	4th
	0
	0
	0
	0

	5th
	25
	1
	25.0
	20

	6th
	67
	4
	16.8
	11.8

	7th
	No data reported for core classes in 05-06

	8th
	


In addition, class sizes vary considerably from grade level to grade level in this small district, as evidenced by the chart below:
Table 2: Enrollment Data Based on CBEDS data

	
	Kindergarten
	Grade 1
	Grade 2
	Grade 3
	Grade 4
	Grade 5
	Grade 6
	Grade 7
	Grade 8
	Total

	2004-05
	26
	14
	15
	11
	15
	16
	13
	17
	21
	148

	2005-06
	12
	19
	12
	15
	12
	13
	17
	13
	18
	131

	2006-07
	16
	13
	18
	12
	16
	14
	15
	18
	12
	134

	2007-08
	16
	11
	10
	18
	12
	13
	13
	12
	19
	124

	2008-09
	18
	17
	8
	11
	19
	14
	16
	13
	13
	129

	2009-10
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


So, while we were able to meet the target of 11.8 in 6th grade this year, we will not be able to meet that target next year or in subsequent years without hiring an additional teacher, and QEIA does not provide sufficient funds to hire another teacher. 

For K-3 CSR, Education Code §52122(h) makes an allowance for small schools: “average class size to be determined by calculating the total number of pupils enrolled in all classes at K-3 grade levels in a school that will participate in the Class Size Reduction Program be divided by the total number of classes in the school.”  

We are asking to use the same methodology for K-3 averaging across grade levels at grades 4-8.  Based on an analysis of current and projected enrollment, the district will be able to accommodate future grade level cohorts with current staffing levels only if CSR baseline targets are increased to 24:1, averaged over grades 4-8, which will also allow us to accommodate one combination class when necessary.

Thank you for considering the Big Pine District’s request to waive Ed Code section 52055.740 (a) (B), and to extend Education Code §52122(h) to grades 4-8, increasing the averaged 4-8 CSR baseline targets to 24:1.









